

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER,

Plaintiff,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:20-cv-00809-ABJ

(Assigned to Hon. Amy Berman Jackson)

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE
OF THE
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT AND
L. CIV. R. 7(o)(5) & FRAP 29(a)(4)(E) STATEMENT ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

ARGUMENT..... 5

I. CLC LACKS ARTICLE III STANDING 5

 A. This Court Has the Obligation to Determine Whether the Plaintiff Has
 Standing, *Sua Sponte* if Necessary 5

 B. FECA Sections 30109(a)(1) and 30109(a)(8)(A) Only Confer the Right to
 Sue on a Party that Otherwise Already Has Standing..... 6

II. FRCP 55 DOES NOT ABSOLVE THE COURT OF ITS OBLIGATION TO DETER-
MINE WHETHER THE PLAINTIFF HAS STANDING 9

III. CLC’S CLAIMED INJURY IS NOT CONSTITUTIONALLY REDRESSABLE 11

 A. Federal Courts Cannot Order Executive Officials to Perform
 Discretionary Acts..... 11

 B. CLC Cannot Constitutionally Transfer an Independent Agency’s
 Executive Functions to the Federal Courts..... 14

CONCLUSION..... 17

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Animal Legal Defense Fund, Inc. v. Espy,
29 F.3d 720 (D.C. Cir. 1994) 11

Bender v. Williamsport Area Sch. Dist.,
475 U.S. 534 (1986) 5

Berthiaume v. Doremus,
998 F. Supp. 2d 465 (W.D. Va. 2014) 10

Diaz v. Green Tree Servicing, LLC,
No. C15-359RSL, 2015 WL 3451278 (W.D. Wash. May 29, 2015)..... 10

Campaign Legal Center v. FEC,
334 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2019)..... 4

Chamberlain v. Giampapa,
210 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2000) 10

Cherry v. FCC,
641 F.3d 494 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 11

Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Washington v. FEC,
799 F. Supp. 2d 78 (D.D.C. 2011) 9

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013) 15

Common Cause v. FEC,
108 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 1997) 6, 7, 8, 9

Eitel v. McCool,
782 F.2d 1470 (9th Cir. 1986)..... 10

FEC v. Akins,
524 U.S. 11 (1998) 8

Freemyer v. Kyrene Village II, LLC,
No. 10-cv-1506-PHX-GMS, 2011 WL 42681 (D. Ariz. Jan. 6, 2011)..... 10

Free Speech for People v. FEC,
___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2020 WL 999205 (D.D.C. Mar. 2, 2020)..... 8, 9

Heckler v. Chaney,
470 U.S. 821 (1985) 11

Hill v. Williamsport Police Dep’t,
69 Fed. Appx. 49 (3d Cir. 2003)..... 10

Humphrey’s Executor v. United States,
295 U.S. 602 (1935)2, 11, 15, 16

Int’l Painters & Allied Trades Industry Pension Fund v. Auxier Drywall, LLC,
531 F. Supp. 2d 56 (D.D.C. 2008) 9

Jackson v. Beech,
636 F.2d 831 (D.C. Cir. 1980) 9

Jin v. Ministry of State Security,
475 F. Supp. 2d 54 (D.D.C. 2007) 6

Jin v. Ministry of State Security,
557 F. Supp. 2d 131 (D.D.C. 2008) 5

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. FEC,
180 F.3d 277 (D.C. Cir. 1999) 9

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) 6, 7, 8, 9

Marbury v. Madison,
5 U.S. 137 (1803) 11, 12, 13

Nader v. FEC,
725 F.3d 226 (D.C. Cir. 2013) 8

National Treasury Employees Union v. Nixon,
492 F.2d 587 (D.C. Cir. 1974) 12

Pena v. Seguros La Comercial, S.A.,
770 F.2d 811 (9th Cir. 1985)..... 17

Pulliam v. Pulliam,
478 F.2d 935 (D.C. Cir. 1973) 9

Russell v. City of Farmington Hills,
34 Fed. Appx. 196 (6th Cir. 2002) 10

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment,
523 U.S. 83 (1998)5, 9

Summers v. Earth Island, Inst.,
555 U.S. 488 (2009) 11

United States v. Armstrong,
517 U.S. 456 (1996) 11

United States ex rel. McLennan v. Wilbur,
283 U.S. 414 (1931) 12

U.S. Bank v. IRS,
 No. 12-cv-78-M-DWM, 2013 WL 788079 (D. Mont. Mar. 1, 2013)..... 10

U.S. Ecology, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
 231 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 2000) 7

Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.,
 454 U.S. 471 (1982)..... 10, 11

Vermont Agency of Natural Resources v. United States ex rel. Stevens,
 529 U.S. 765 (2000)..... 5

VonGrabe v. Sprint PCS,
 312 F. Supp. 2d 1313 (S.D. Cal. 2004) 16, 17

Weeks v. Goltra,
 7 F.2d 838 (8th Cir. 1925) 12

Wertheimer v. FEC,
 268 F.3d 1070 (D.C. Cir. 2001) 9

Young v. United States ex rel. Vuitton et Fils S.A.,
 481 U.S. 787 (1987)..... 11

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. art. II, § 2, cl. 2 (Appointments Clause)..... 15

U.S. CONST. art. II, § 3 (Take Care Clause) 1, 2, 16

U.S. CONST. art. III..... *passim*

STATUTES

16 U.S.C. § 1540(g) 8

52 U.S.C. § 30106(a)(1) 4, 15

52 U.S.C. § 30106(c) 3, 4

52 U.S.C. § 30107(a)(6) 3, 4

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(1) 3, 5, 6, 7

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(2) 3, 4, 12, 13, 14

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(4) 13

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(4)(A)(i) 13

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)4, 13
 52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(A).....*passim*
 52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(C).....3, 4, 7, 13, 17
 U.S. Code Title 26, Chapter 95 12
 U.S. Code Title 26, Chapter 96 12

RULES

D.D.C. Local Civil Rule 5.1(d)..... 19
 D.D.C. Local Civil Rule 7(o)(4) 19
 D.D.C. Local Civil Rule 7(o)(5) ii
 Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E)..... ii
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(b)(6)..... 14
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 54 17
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 55*passim*
 Fed. R. Civ. P 55(d) 9
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 60 16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

6 James Wm. Moore *et al.*, Moore’s Federal Practice § 55-20[2][b] (3d ed. 1999)..... 10
 10A Wright & Miller, Federal Practice & Procedure § 2685 (4th ed. 2020) 10
 10A Wright & Miller, Federal Practice & Procedure § 2688 (4th ed. 2020) 14
 10A Wright & Miller, Federal Practice & Procedure § 2688.1 (4th ed. 2020) 14
 Affidavit for Default,
 Campaign Legal Center v. FEC, No. 1:20-cv-00588-BAH (May 5, 2020),
 ECF No. 10..... 4
 Clerk’s Entry of Default,
 Campaign Legal Center v. FEC, No. 1:20-cv-00588-BAH (May 6, 2020),
 ECF No. 11..... 4
FEC Leadership & Structure, FEC,
 <https://www.fec.gov/about/leadership-and-structure/>..... 4

FEC Leadership & Structure, All Commissioners, FEC
<https://www.fec.gov/about/leadership-and-structure/commissioners/> 14

Letter from Matthew S. Petersen, FEC Commissioner, to President Donald J. Trump
(Aug. 26, 2019), available at
https://www.fec.gov/resources/cms-content/documents/Vice_Chairman_Petersen_LOR_8.26.19.pdf 14

Motion for Default Judgment,
Campaign Legal Center v. FEC, No. 1:20-cv-00588-BAH (May 14, 2020),
ECF No. 12..... 4

Order Granting Plaintiff's Motion for Default Judgment,
Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Washington v. FEC,
No. 1:19-cv-02753-RCL (D.D.C. Apr. 9, 2020), ECF No. 9..... 4

PN1600, Nomination of James E. Trainor III for Federal Election Commission,
116th Congress,
<https://www.congress.gov/nomination/116th-congress/1600>..... 4
